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Geology / Engineering Geology / Environmental Studies

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
DAVID F. HOEXTER, RG/CEG/REA

734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, California 94303-4160

(650) 494-2505 (ph. & fax)

January 16, 1999

E-10-1c-26lC
HCQuartEnvtRpts:Sem. 1970/10(12D8)

Mr. Doyle Grimit
14366 tzrk Street
San Leandro, California 94578

RE: DECEMBER, 1998
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 . GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
I97O SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Grimit

Enclosed is our December, 1998 ground water sampling report for the property located at
1970 Seminary Avenue, comer of Harmon, in Oakland, Califomia. This sampling round
is the sixteenth performed by Hoexter Consulting and others at the site, dating from
August, 1990. This sampling event is the frst to be conducted following ASTM RBCA
Tier Two evaluation of the site. The results of previous sampling events are included in the
analytical results summary tables.

The results of this investigation indicate that the water samples from the nine on-site wells
continue to range from relatively low to elevated levels of total petoleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline CfPH-G); purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE; oil (total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons, TRPH); and halogenated volatile compounds
(HVOC). The analyses indicate that all analyzed compounds remain at levels of the same
onder-of-magnitude as previous results.

Ground water levels rose appreciably from the previous October, 1997 sampling event.
Ground water gradient directions, which differ between the "shallow" and "deep" wells,
were similar to previous sampling events.

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency. The next round of sampling is currently scheduled to be
conducted during March, 1999. Please note that in the body of this repon, we recommend
that consideration be made for conditional site closure, requiring biannual ground water
sampling to veriff that conditions improve or remain essentially unchanged.
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We appreciate the oppornrnity to provide services to you on this project and trust this report
me€ts your nceds at this time. If you have any questions, or require additional information,
please do not hesibtc to call.

Mr. Doyle Grimit E-10-IC-261C; January 16, 1999;Page2

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTINC, INC.

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEC/REA
hincipal Geologist

Copies: Addressee (2)
Alameda Counw Health Care Services Asencv (1)
Atention: Evi Chu, Hazardous Materifrs Sfeidtist

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Cou , Palo Allo, Califomia 943M160 (650) 494-2505



I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

DECEMBER, 1998
GROUND WATER SAMPLINC REPORT

For

STID 553 - Crimit Auto and Repair
1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, Olifomia

To

Mr. Doyle Grimit
14366 Lark Street
San lrandro, California 94578

January 16, 1999

n 17-4<--

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEC/REA
hincipal Geologist

CEFNFIED
Et{glcErultg
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DECEMBER, 1998
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553 . GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR

I97O SEMINARY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

I.O TNTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the December, 1998 ground water sampling at 1970
Seminary, Oakland, Califomia- The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figue
l. The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted primarily of
collecting and analyzing ground water samples from nine on-site monitoring wells.
Ground water samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile
organic compounds. Well locations are shown on Figure 2, Sit€ Plan.

2.O FIELD INVESTIGATION

The gound water monitoring wells were sampled December 12, 1998 by representatives of
Hoexter Consulting, Inc. Due to past, very slow equilibration of ground water levels, the
well caps were loosened on December 10, 1998, two days prior to the planned pwging and
sampling. The wells were then secured with the caps suffrciently loose to allow venting,
and left to equilibrate over the following approximateiy 48 hours. Following water level
measurements on December 12, 1998, the wells were purged and then sampled the same
day.

As noted, the well caps were loosened two days prior to the water level measu.rement, to
allow the water level in the wells to equilibrate. Following ground water level
measurement Clable 1) at the time ofpurging, each well was checked for free-product with
the bailer, and then four well-casing volumes of water were purged from the well. A
dedicated polyethylene bailer was employed for each well. Groind water parameters,
including temperature, pH and specific conductivity, were measured prior to and following
each purge volume removai.

The samples were collected using the bailer, placed in appropriate sample containers
supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage for
transport to tlte laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to
sampling the well. Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of custody are attached to
this repon as a part of Appendix A.

Prior to purging, and following a period of two days for tJre wells to stabilize, ground
water levels were measured in each well using the top of 2-inch PVC casing (north side) as
reference point. The ground water elevation increased notably from the prior (October,
1997) sampling event: the four "shaliow" welis rose an average of 2.65 feet, and the five
"deeper" wells averaged an elevation increase of 5.09 feet.

!9ll-top elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevations are presented in
Table 1. These data have been used to senerate the Ground Water Contour and Gradient
Direction Maps, Figures 34. ("shallow wills".) and 3B("deep wells").
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1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA: E-10-1C-261C; January 16, 1999; PaEe 2

The ground water gladient direction and inclination are essen4,ally consistent with the
previ-ous dau. The data for the four "shallow" wells app€ar to indicate a gradient direcli91
iowards Seminary Avenue. The apparent gradient varies across the site, but aver-ag9s-0.32
foot per foot in the source area. 

-ihe 
approximate gradient direction is North 33' West.

The 
-data 

for the five "deeper" wells indicate a gradient direction away from S^e11n-ary
towards the southeast. Thdapparent gradient varies across the site. but averages 0.05 foot
per foot. The approximate gradient direction is South 47' East.

The data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively shallow (perched ?) zone
represented by the four "shallow" wells, to the deeper zone represented by me tlve
"dieper" welli, panicularly in the source area. Bas-ed on the slow equilibration and
recouery time foliowing purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate, despite
the unusually steep gradient-

3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3.1 Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. oJ-Plghec-o'
California. McCampbell Analytical is certifred by the State of Califomia EPA/DTSC for the
conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (n'H-G) using EPA Method 5030/8015.

. Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

. Oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 5520B/F'
gravimetric with cleanup.

. Halogenated volatile organic compounds GfVOC) by EPA Method 8010.

3.2 Observations and Analytical Results

Free product was not observed in the initial sounding of the wells, although a. sheen
(floating film) of oil was observed in well MW-1. and shonly after purging begll'.in wel-
MW-4.- The purge water from well MW-l contained globules of "oil", which were
observed in earlier sampling rounds.

The results of the chemical analyses are presented on Tables 2, 3 and 4, and are attached o
rhis repon as a part of Appendix A. Analytical results of all previous tesdng_aredso
includbd. The 

- 
current 

-aialytical 
results indicate rhat TRPH. TPH-G, and BTIX

compounds, as well as HVOC'S, are present at elevated levels which are generally on the
same order of magnitude as the most recent, previous analyses.

TPH-G was prcsent in MW-1 at 39,000 ugA (equivalent to pans per billion, ppb).- This
represents a- decrease from previous sampling events, although a similar or{e19f
mignitude. MTBE was not deiected at an elevated detection limit of 1500 ppb; thq ITEX
coripounds in MW-l were of similar order of magnitude, excepting toluene. To_luene
decrlased from 3,600 to 100 ppb; the reason for this decline is not clear. TRPH also
declined notably.

TPH-G, MTBE and BTEX levels variably rose ard declined in the other eight wells-
Detected levels in wells MW-2 through 9, as during previous sampling events,_ ale
generally one to two orders of magnitude less than in MW-1. TRPH was deected only in

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toffeya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 94304160 (650) 494-2505
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1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA: E-10-1C-261C; January 16, 1999t Page 3

weil MW-l. Various HVOCs were detected in each well. See Table 3 for the presence ard
concentrations of particular FIVOCs.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Tier Two evaluation of the site, as discussed in the Hoexter Consulting September 3' 1998
addendum letter, resulted in the conclusion that contaminant levels at tlle site are lqss than
the respective Tier Two SSTLs. Contaminant levels and gmund water gradient conditions,
althoulh variable, are essentially the same as previous sampling events. We thergfgre
recomirend that regulatory agenties consider granting condilional site closure, requiri-ng
biannual ground water samptng to verify thai conditions improve or remain essentially
unchanged.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This repon has been prepared according to generally accepred geologic and environmental
practic;s. No othei wirranty, either-expiessed or impiied is to the methods, results,
i:onclusions or professional advice providid is made. It should be recognized that certain
limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and that certain
conditions may not be detected during an investigation of this type. If you w-ish to -reduce
the level of uricertainty associated with this study, we should 5e contacted for additional
consultation,

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of-previo',s reports
relevant to the site conditions; and laboratory results from an outside analytical laboratory.
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in
changes in our conclusions or tecommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be
advised so that we can review ow report in light of those changes.

*  * *  * *  * *  * . *  * r *  * *  * { .  *  *  *  : f  *

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Catifomia 94304160 (650) 494-250s



t
T
I
t
T
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

TABLE I

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA

(All Measurements in Feet)

Well Number
and Date of
Measurement

MW-l ("deep")

816190
1n8p2
4mp2
slro/92
?lrrM
2128t94
9/9194
1212884
4l1319s
rrlU95
318D6
3n5-26/96
rcn/96
rl15p7
6123/97
LOl6/97
|Ur2B8

MW-2 ("deep")

2/1t/94
2/28194
919/94
t2n8D4
4lt3/95
rrl1195
3/8/96
32s-26/96
rcrug6
rlt5l97
6/23/97
ro/6197
r2l12/98

MW-3 ("shallow")

2t11194
2/28/94
9/9194
12/2884
4/13/95
rrlr/95
3t8p6
3/2s-',2f,196

Ho€xter Consulting, Inc.

Reference
EleYation

(z)

36.39

36.40

Depth
to Water

Relative
Ground

Water El€vation
(z)

37.0 zt.5
21.0
20.95
22.20
15.93 (3)
13.8s (4)
20.19
14.91
14.18
20.90
11.82
13.54
21.41
13.34
r9.9r
21.55
16.24

14.16 (3)
16.01 (4)
18.96
2r.42
t9.69
2t.91
14.56 (6)
10.84
18.41
10.07
13.73
r7 .03
11.39

l ) . J

16.0
16.05
14.8
21.07 (3)
23.rs (4'
16.8r
22.W
22.82
16.10
25.r8
23.43
15.59
LJ.OJ

17.08
t5A4
20.75

22.u (3)
20.39 (4)
t7 .44
r4.98
16.71
t4.49
21.84 (6)
25.55
17.98
26.32
22.67
19.37
25.01

29.97 (3)
29.20 (4)
n.26
28.79
28.89
29.lZ
31.25
30.03

6.97 (3)
7.74 (4)
9.68
8.15
8.05
7.8?
5.69
6.9r

734 Toneva Cout. Palo Alto. Califomia 94303-4160 (650) 494-2505
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Table I continued

Well Number
atrd Date of
Measurement

MW-3 (cont')

6n3D7
rol6t97
r2lr2l98

MW-4 ("deep")

3lzs-26196
rcnD6
ursl97
6n3/97
rct6n7
r2lr2l98

MW-5 ("deep")

3n5-26/96
rcnp6
rlt5/97
6n3p7
rol6D7
r2l12/98

MW-6 ("shallow")

3ns-26196
nnD6
rlr5l97
6n3/97
r0/6/97
r2lr2D8

MW.7 ("deep")

6/23/97
1016197
r2112/98

MW-8 ("shallow")

6123197
rol6l97
rzlr2l98

MW-9 (''shallow")

6/23/97
W6M
r2l12/98

Notes on following page

Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

Reference
Elevation

(2)

36.94

3646

3647

50-t J

36.77

Depth
to Water

Relativ€
Ground

Water El€vation
(2 )

27 .29
26.41
29.82

22.32
14.15
22.68
r5.57
r3.60
19.31

9.65
10.53
7.12

14.t4
22.31
13.78
20.90
22.77
t7.16

15.63
22.86
r7.33
zt.9l
24.26
20.66

8.52
t2.82
7.72
tl.42
12.67
9.15

r9.93
21.43
16.56

21.14
13.91
t9.44
14.86
12.51
16.1I

27 .90
23.ffi
28.70
25.00
23.75
27.n

16.90
15.40
20.27

30.81
30.86
32.54

r9.66
20.53
22.52

5.74
5.69
4.01

36.10 17.M
19.17
14.18

734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494-2505
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Noaes to Table I

0) N/A = not applicable.
(2) Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, California Licensed knd Surveyor, March 21,

1996. Ciry of Oakland datum.
(3) Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water level may not have been stabilized.
(4) Depth to water was measured over a 120 minute period; indicated depths appear to be stabilized

readings.
(5) Surveyed elevations of wells MW I and MW-2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21, 1996 survey as

compared to February ll, 1994 survey; previously calculated measurements of elevation have nol
been modified to reflect the new survey data Similar slight survey differences on June 20, 1997
have not been conected.

(6) Well not stabilized (water level rising).
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I Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303-4160 (650) 494-2505
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24
22
65
0.77

66

ND
ND
130
6 l
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t20
r.2

48

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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ND

t . t

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS .
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

(Results reported in parts W bi bn, ppb/ug/l) ( l)

MTBE B€nzene Toluene Ethyl -
B€nzene

Well and TPH
Dste Gasoline

MW.1 ('deep")

130
I,000

330
1,300

100
4,500

7to
330
280
320
ton

MW-3 ("shallow")

8/6190 (2) s4,000 NA
u28/92 2,000,000 NA
4H192(3) s00,000 NA
4H 192 (41 l 75 ,000 NA
8ltol92 1 70,000 NA
2/tr/94 1,800,000 NA
9/9194 23,000,000 NA
1228/94 55,000 NA
4tr3t9s 45,000 NA
rrlugs ,14,000 NA
3125196 45,000 NA
rof.l96 55,000 490
1116/97 48,000 310
6/23/97 40,000 ND<100
r0n97 45,000 ND<680
1Anl98 39,000 ND<1500

MW-2 ("deep")

2lLrl94
9/9194
nnug4
4/13195
1\/r195
325t96
r0l8/96
r/16197
6/23197
rcn/97
ran/98

X y l e n e s oil &
Grease

rrvoc (7)

7,6003,500
74ffi
3,400
4,2N
4,2W

ND
s6,000
3J00
2,800
2500
3,000
3,300
z,6n
23m
2,500
3,000

22
89

100
280

9.9
470

1.9
4 l
t2
4.5

21

3,200
17,000
6,400
4J00
4,200
5,100

61,000
5,300
3,,1,00
3,,100
4,100
4,500
3,200
3,500
3,600

100

1900
28,000
10,000
3 200
3J00
5200
9,100
1,400
1,200
l,400
1,600
1,700
I,300
1,500
1,700
1,400

5.2
ND

5.4
' t t

ND
220

1.0
l . J

ND
ND
10

9,400
120,000
45,000
14,600
l5,900
n9m

137,000
5,800
5,100
5,900
6,800
7,100
5,300
6,300
6,800
5,800

6.9
4.7

23
ND
280

1.0
9.9

t3
ND
l9

(71
(7)
(7)
(7)
(7)
(7t

2trLt94
919194
12n8p4
4/t3195
r1l1195
3125196
r0/8196
r/16/97

ND
710

2,300
I,700
I,100
2.300

160
r,800

ND
l0
7.8
2.9
4.4
4.0

ND
2.8

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
4 l
12
10

ND<35
ND<I1

1 .1
ND

3.8
6.9

ND
57
0.54
2.4
0.69

ND
0.76

ND
ND
ND
ND
I\]D

0.96
0.5
0.68

ND(6)
ND (6)
s l00 (6)
ND (s)
ND(s)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (s) (7)
NA (7)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)

ND (6)
ND (6)
ND(6)
ND (5)
ND(5)
ND (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5) (7)

Table continued following page

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Cout, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494-2505
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83
410
190
9?O
530
740

520
280
2N

2fi
86
43

+J
260
150
410
310
400

25
6.9

ND
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Table 2 continued

Well and TPH MTBE
Dat€ Gasoline

MW-3 ("shallow") (continu€d)

Toluene Ethyl-
Benzene

Xyl€n€s Oi l  &
Grease

Hvoc (7)

B€nzene

I
I

6123197
rcnD7
rur2l98

MV[-4 ("deep")

3n6/96
rol8l96
u16/97
623197
rcn/97
tzlr2l98

MW-s ("deep")

3t'26t96
10/8196
1l16197
6n3/97
nnpT
l2l12/98

3n6196
10/8t96
u15/97
6n3197
rcn /97
r2/12/98

MW-7 (deep")

6123/97
rcru97
r2lt2l98

ND ND
ND ND

I,900 ND

9,900
7,800
4,800
6,200
4,400
3,500

1,200 NA
6,700 190
3,000 90

l2,ooo 150
10,000 ND<480
I I ,000 ND<660

ND NA (7)
ND NA (7)
42 ND (5) (7)

ND ND
ND ND

0.78 78

95 ND (5) (7)
37o ND (5) (7)
l8o ND (5) (7)
800 NA (7)
500 NA (7)
480 ND (5) (7)

100
40
a1

40
33
21
20
14
I J

NA
140
84

160
85

1 1 0

ND
ND

1.8

4000
3900
l9oo
2,800
1,800
1,500

r,000
120
570
410
78

230

950
I100
640

ND (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
s,200 (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (s) (7)
ND (5) (7)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
NA (7)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (s) (7)

8.2
92
68

t70
K7

't20

7 l
3 l
2.5

20
l8
39

4.3
ND
ND

MW-6 (' 'shallow")

9,900 NA
1,300 57
6,500 ??o
3,100 100

960 ND<74
2,500 ND<160

8,700 ND<20
7,500 ND<310
5,000 ND< 190

150

65
l6
3.4

l0

470
r.4

170
110

1 .8
92

720
4.O

630
140

) . 6

1 1 0

ND
ND

380
150
5)

MW-8 ("shallow")

6/23/97 610 5.9
rcn 197 r20 ND
tzlt2/98 ND ND

Table continued following page

t.4
ND
ND

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494-2505
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Table 2 continued

Well and TPH
Date Gasoline

MW-9 ("shallow")

MTBE Benzene

623197
rcnD7
ru12/98

EB-4 ("grab" gw sample)

318196 l 5,000

MCL NA

Notes to Table 2

(1) ND - nondetect; N/A - not appl'cable
(2) Kaldveer Associates report, September, 1990
(3) Sequoia Analytical tiboratory
(4) Applied Remediation Laboratdy
(5) Gravimetric Method
(6) Infrared Metnd
(7) HYOC detected: see Table 3

1,500 4,300 ND (5) (7)
1900 4,700 ND (s) (7)
220 2rO ND (5) (7)

340
880
160

32,000 250
33,000 ND<690
3,400 ND<78

780NA

NA

Toluene Ethyt-
B€nzen€

1,300

700

Xylenes Oi l  &
Grease

Hvoc (7)

280
JfU

I4

MO

150

590

1,750

7,500 (5) (7)

NA

Hoexter Consultins. Inc. 734 Toneva Court. Palo Alto. Califomia 94303-4160 (650\ 494-2505
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TABLE 3

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
HALOGENATED YOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (HVOC)

(Results reported in pafls per Djlliol, ppb/ug/l) (l) (2)

t

3t25ts6 ND<5 7.2 5.3
toi8,l96 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20
1116197 NA NA NA
6tz3n7 ND<2 10 4.1
rcntg1 3.s 7.4 2.2
tal2/98 ND<2.5 7.4 ND<2.5

MW-2 ("deep'')

3125/96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
t0/8196 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
r/16197 NA NA
6123/97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
rcn197 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
tatugg ND<0.5 ND<0.5

MW-3 ("shallow")

W e l l  C A
and Date

MW-1 ("deep")

3126196 ND<8
t0l8l96 ND< 15
ur6l97 NA
6/23197 (s) 3.6
rcn 197 ND<8
r2ltz/98 (7)ND<3.5

MW-s ("deep")

82 ND<5
45 ND<20

NA NA
130 3.7
82 3.8'26 ND<2.5

8.7 11 ND<0.5
15 9.6 ND<0.5

NA NA NA
9.7 8.0 ND<0.5

18 I I ND<0.5
16 9.4 ND<0.5

1 ,2
DCB

22
NA
2 l

4.9
NA

J.-t

1,2 c is  1,2 t rns 1,2 l '2
D C A  D C E  D C E  D C P

PCE TCE VCL

ND<5 ND<5 7.8 25
ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ?6

NA NA NA NA
ND<2 5.0 23 54
Nrc ND<3 9.5 68
ND<2.5 ND<2.7 ND<2.5 7 .3

1.0 ND<0.5
l.l ND<0.5

3.2 0.92
6.6 ND<0.5

NA NA NA NA
0.86 ND<0.5 9.6 ND<0.5
t.2 ND<0.5 15 ND<0.5
1.1 ND<l 7.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

NA NA NA NA
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<8 38 150 44
ND<15 52 130 60

NA NA NA NA
ND<3 ll 110 83
ND<8 ND<12 56 56
ND<8 ND<4.5 lZ 57

l0
9.4

NA
I J

10

3n5196 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.56 t.2 ND<0.5
tol8l96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.1 0.87 ND<0.5
I/16197 NA NA NA NA NA
6n3/97 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.54 0.76 ND<0.5
rcn 197 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
tzl12l98 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.51 0.82 ND<0.5

r{VY-4 ("deep")

22 ND<8 300 9.2
320 ND<15
NA NA
340 l0
380 9.9
150 12

20 ND<8
18 ND<3.5

3/26196 1.4 ND<0.5
tol8l96 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
1116/97 NA NA
6123197 (s) 2.0 2.1
rcnlg1 1.9 1.4

Continued following page

2.1 6.2
4.9 4.4

NA NA
2.0 7 .z
2.8 3.4

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5

NA NA NA NA
0.71 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5T
I
I Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Pa.lo AIto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494'2505
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MW-5 ("deep") continu€d

rz/r2198 r.4 z.o 1.1

MW-6 ("shallow")

Table 3 continued

We l l  CA
and Date

3126/96 ND<0.5
108/96 ND<0.5
1tr6l97 NA
6f23197 ND<0.5
ton/97 ND<0.5
12112198 (7) ND<0.5

MW-7 ('deep")

623p7
1017M
12/t2198

MW-E ("shallow")

6123/97 ND< I
rcn 197 ND<0.5
t2/12198 ND<0.5

MW-9 (shaltow')

6/23197 (5) ND<l
l0tl97 (6) ND<0.5
l2lr2/98 ND<0.5

EB.4 (grab)

3/8/96 ND

MCL NA

1 ,2  t , 2
DCB DCA

ND<0.5 3.9
ND<0.5 2.3

NA NA
ND<0.5 1.6
ND<0.5 3.4
ND<0.5 1.5

l 6 ND<0.5
ND<z ND<2

2.2 ND<z

5.4 ND<l
l.l ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

cis 1,2 trns 1,2 1,2
DCE DCE DCP

3.7 ND< 1.0

PCE TCE VCL

ND<1.0 ND<1.5 ND<1.0 5.8

i5 ND<0.5
9.9 ND<0.5

NA NA
l0 ND<0.5
7 .9 ND<0.5
8.4 ND<0.5

& ND<I
16 ND<0.5
3.4 ND<0.5

7.4 ND<l
2l ND<0.5
1.9 ND<0.5

1 . 9
ND<0.5

NA
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<0.5
ND<2
ND<2

ND<I
ND<O.5
ND<O.5

a A  t 4

8.5 2.4
97 ND<2.0

ND<0.5
NA

ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<1.0

9.8
38

ND<3.5

2 ND<0.5
0.57 ND<0.5

NA NA
0.63 0.50
0.82 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

l7 1.5
110 ND<2

ND<2 ND<2

100 ND<l
27 ND<0.5
4.7 ND<0.5

l 4 ND<l
0.53 2.7

ND<0.5 ND<0.5

340 ND

5 0.5

0.93
ND<2
ND<2

97
JU

4.8

2.1 ND<l
1.6 2.1
0.7 0.53

ND<I
o.7

ND<0.5

J , )

ND<2
ND<1.0

N'D

5

ND

l0

ND

600

ND

0.5

A '

6

r30

7

Notes on following page

T Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Cout, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494-2505
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Not€s to Table 3

(1) ND = non-detecti reporting limit 0.5 ug/l (ppb) unless otherwise stated
(2) NA = not applicable
(3) Composite
(4) Abbreviations as follows:

CA
1,2 DCB
1,2 DCA
cis 1,2 DCE

Chloroethane
l2 DichlorobeMene
l2 Dichloroethane
cis 1,2 Dchloroethene

1,2 DCP
PCE
TCE
vcL

1,2 DichloroFopane
Tetrachloroethene (percmuoetl
trichloroethene
vinyl chloride

trans 1,2 DCE trans 12 DicNoroethene
(5) 6/23D7 additionai detections:

MW4, 4.8 ppb 1 ;4-DicNorobeuene
MW-5, 0.53 ppb l,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-9 2.1 ppb chloroform (tetachloromethane)

(6\ l0 ft 197 aflltonal detections:
MW-9, 0.65 chlorofom (tetrachloromethane)

(7) lUlzD\ aflitronal detections:
MW-4, 6.2 ppb I,3-Dichlorobenzene
Mrtr4, 4.8 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
MW-6, 8.9 ppb 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494-2505
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TADLE 4

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS .
POLYNUCLEAR AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (PNA, PAH)

(Resul6 reported in parts per billioll, ppb/uel) ( 1) (2) (3)

Phenanthrene Naphahal€neW e l l
and Date

MW-1 ("deep")

6/23197
rofi197
ra12/98

M C L

Notes to Table 4

(1) ND = non{etect
(2) NA = not applicable
(3) Detected compounds only

ND<100
NA

NA

2200
810
NA

NA

Hoexter Consulting ,lnc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494-2505



ND
ND
NA
NA
NA

z)
25

NA
NA
NA

j

5
NA
NA
NA

ND
)

NA
NA
NA

8
9

NA
NA
NA

o
8

NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
NA
NA
NA

J

NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
NA
NA
NA

l.{D
ND
NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
NA
NA
NA

ND
J . O

NA
NA
NA

ND
0.28

NA
NA
NA

ND
ND
NA
NA
NA

ND
0.75

NA
NA
NA

ND
0.28

NA
NA
NA

2.8
3.4

NA
NA
NA

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
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TABLE 5

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY O[' ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL PARAMETERS

(Results repo(ed in parts per milliaz, mg/l) (l)

\{ell and
Date

MW-l ("deep")
LOls/96
u16/97
6/23t97
rcnp7
ru12/98

MW-2 ("deep'')
r0/8p6
r/16/97
6123/97
rcru97
LU12/98

MItr-3 ("shallow")
r0E/96
rl16/97
6/23/97
rcnD7
rurzl9s

MW-4 ("deep")
10/E/96
u16/97
6123/97
ron /97
tzlrz/98

Mw-s ("deep")
rols/96
u16197
6rBp7
tonM
r2l12/98

MW.6 ("shallow'')
ro/8196
ur6t97
6123197
ron 197
12/12198

Continued following page

Dissolv€d
Oxygen

1.5
1.4

NA
NA
NA

< t

NA
NA
NA

3.8
5.2

NA
NA
NA

-J.tt

4.7
NA
NA
NA

Ferrous
Iron

Nitrate Sulfate

ND
0.38

NA
NA
NA

2.7
2.7

NA
NA
NA

Hoexter Consulting,Inc. T34 Toneya Cout, Palo Alto, Califomia 943034160 (650) 494'2505
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Table 5 continued

Well and
Date

MW-7 ("deep")

6/23p7
nnDT
r2l12/98

MW{ ("shauow")
6123197
rcnp7
r2l12D8

MW-9 ("shallow")

6n3D7
10nD7
12lrw\

Notes to Table 5

(l) ND = nondetect
(2) NA = not applicable

D i  ssolv€ d
Oxygen

Ferrous
Iron

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

Nitrat€ S ulfate

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303-4160 (650) 494-?505
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Harmon Ave,
\

\

MW-4
(  35 . s  ' )

EB.1

\
Former gasoline tanks

Former service island
{

EB.6

EB.5

r-l
l.l
Ls-l

EB.3
. Former waste oil tank
MW.8 (2.0)
EB-2

Hydraulic lifto

Pr

(/)

I

MW.9
(20')

EB.7
o

(t)

q)

9.)

EXPLANATION

Exploratory boring
(KaldveerEB l-3)
(Hoexter EB 4-7)

Monitoring well
(KaldveerMW 1)
(Hoexter MW 2-9)

MW-3
(20 ' )

MW-s
( 3 5 ' ) @

(residence)

A. Deak, Licensed Land Suweyor.
321196 (wells, streets & propeny
line); Hoexter field sketcli, l0t2i/93
(explor. borings, other features.l

Z00eO. rc

Approximate Scale in Feet

MW.7
(32)

Service
bays

MW-6
(2  o ' )  r

HOEXTEN CONSULTIHC
Geology

Eugiuerirg Geology
f,1si1g nm e 11sl Studies

SITE PLAN

1970 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, Califomia

Prci.Gt lfo. DTtC
fis|rr: 2E-10-1C-261CJanuary, 1999
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Harmon Ave.

\

\
Former gasoline trnks

Former senrice island

< Former waste oil tank
MW-8 (20)

q)

h

{)
CA

Hydraulic lift

a 9.r(J

tL)

EXPLANATION

Monitoring well
(KaldveerMW l)
(HoexterMW 2-9)

Ground watEr
elevation contour,
indicating flow
ou€cnon

?>
.,t

lresidence)

''SI{ALLOW WELLS"

Date of Measurement
December 12, 1998

City of Oakland Datum

A. Deak, Ucensed Land Surveyor,
9-2112{ (wcUs, streets & prcparry
Iine); Hoexrcrfield skercl[, LbpitgS
(explor. borings, other features) Approximate Scale in Feet

MW-7
(32)

MW-6 27.27 :lMW-s
(20 , )  r l  ( 35 ' )

HOEXTEN CONSULTIIIG
Geology

Engiueeriry ceology
Elrimnncml Stud.ies

GROI.JND WATER CONTOI.JR
AND GRADIENT DIRECTION MAP

190 Seminary Ave.
Oakland. California

Ercir.l No- Drt.
fi{!r. 3AE-10-1C-261CJanuary, 1999
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Harmon Ave.
\

\

\
Former gasoline tanks

< Former waste oil tank
MW-8 (20,)

o

Pr

q)
ct)

Hydraulic lift

EXPLANATION

MW Monioring well
(KaldveerMW l)
(HoexterMW 2-9)

Ground water
elevation contour,
indicating flow
dircction

3  s ' )

tr$
tl

(residence)
"DEEPWELLS"

Date of Measurement
December 12,1998

City of Oakland Datrm

A. Deak, Licensed Land Surveyor,
321196 (wells, stroets & property
line); Hoexter field skerch, L0D5l93
(explor. borings, ottrer features) Approximate Scale in Feet

HOEXTER CONSULTING
GcologY

Eryiucring ceology
Elrimnne ltal Stldies

GROUNDWATERCONTOUR
AND GRADIENT DIRECTION MAP

1910 Seminary Ave.
Oakland, California

Proi.3l No. D$r
E&ur 3BE-10-1C-261CJanuary, 1999
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE LOG
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ANALYTTCAL TEST RESULTS
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
E- to- IC-76tc-

Lab I.D.: ooo Q 3
Date: ]Ii]ffi-
Sample LocationA .D: t1\., - /
Start Time:
6 inch Other:

l1 /

/o9 b
p6/

/oSf-

>.{ /o l3

-@
2" Bladder Pump - Buil.,

c!*+
I
I
I-v-t

L.w
L.q7

6.\9
G,5{

Submersible Pump Cenerrifugal Pump _ Dipper
Pneumatic Dispiacement Pump

Sample Method

v/^ .,

- Well Wizard

Bailer We Il Wizard
Dipper -Fultz Pump

Yoluarer Pcr Udt Logrh Selcdrd Wrll C&ring Dirloerctr
Volumc Por Uair bagrh

WcU csshg Orbic
I.D.6nchcs) GaWr Fr/fi UM UFr
1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1.140 03!'5
2.O O.t63Z 0.0218 2.0n 0.61?8
3.0 0.3672 0.0491 4,560 1.3900
4.0 0.6528 0.08?3 8.lOI 2.47t0
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 18.240 5.5600

Coovcrsion Fac(o$

@
FL of Wa!€r Lbs/sq,in. 0.4335
LbstSq. inch FL of Waret
Cubic feei Gallons
Gallons Lirers
Fec! Mcters
Inches Centirnerers

/ Drdi"utd

/  
D"dr "^ rd

IT iSD

23AO
1.4800
3.7850
0.3m48
-- -- 

l-l LtJ -

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Casing Diameter:

Depthof Well (feet): 1{
Depth to Water (feet)i lL.Lq
Sample Depth (feet): _

Volume pH
Tffie aE GT.)_ Tmffi)-

l )  u ( ,--11.53

JE
t ' t 7 L I

-:--4:_',

2" BladderPump
Surface Sampler

Client l)- (

Project Manager: ,

Calculated Purqed Volume: I UZ? t ,l-
Acrual Purged \,z6lurns /:Z-- 5

Field Measurements

E.C. Tgmperature
@-oeE-m) Degreesf

u,Q"b

t/3

6/. C

t.ot,  54 /  vJ

Color
TvfsfiIf



HOEXTER CONSULTING
€- to - LC-ZG I cl

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

6 inch

Depthof Well (feet): 3f
Depth to Water (feet): ,//- 31
Sa.uple Depth (feet):

t r r \

-
ilz.5

ar:
I t r t {

63Y
(.,ttL

Volume
rF-rune Lum Gu,)

Field Measnrements

E.C. Temperarure
(umhoycm) De$ees F

Color
llisuan-

- Well Wizard / ^ . .
_ ueorcateo

Well Wizard
Fultz Pump

/ 
Dd.jirurd

Convcnioo Factolg

@

t \ a

, ,J
lt /. rJ

b,.V

L/

L{

/b L)

pH-lunTt5)-

Lko
C.L l  I

bkg

?co
9tto
t r l

. - *
2" Bladder Pump ' Bailer
Submersible Pump Cenerifugal pump _ Dipper
Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Sample Method

,,/^ .,

Calculated Purged Volume: /i 6gc-y'
Acoal Purged Volume T'

l / t
J.v 1u/ 1V..t

"1*,,'
\_-.----'1.-----.

I
l

-7-
F

T
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

-2'BladderPump
-Surface Samoler

Bailer
- Dipper

Vobeq Plr Ulir I .ngt &lcacd Wdt Cuiag Diuercn
Voluoo Pcr Unir Lragrh

WcU Crdrt 6bic
I.l). finche!) ClWr FLtft t /M UFr
lJ 0.0918 0.0123 1.140 0.3{75
2.0 0.182 0.0218 z.tL 0.6178

036t2 0.0491 4.560 1.3900
4.0 0.6528 0.0fl3 8.t(t 2.47t0
6.0 1.4590 0,1963 18.240 5.5600

Fr of Wsrcr
Lbs/Sq. inch
Cubic feer
Gallons

lnches

Lbs/rq.in. 0.4335
Ft of Wlter
Callons
Liters
Mctcrs
Centimerers

2.3vto I
7.48m

lim'n., -/

Project }gne/ Nol_ LabI-D.: eofi!

Sample Locadon/I.D.: HV - Z
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
E- to - Ic-zclc-

Groundwater Sampling Fietd Log

Deptbof Well(feet): 2D
Depth to Water (feet): -7. t7/
SanpleDepth(feeO: T

4 inch_ 6 inch _ Other: _

LabI.D.: Oool j
Date: 

-ltlrziW-

Sampie LocationA.D.:. t1\, - j

Start Time:

Calculate<lPurged Volune: t.L 
/.Acrua1 Purged Volume 4-3

5.1 f v..t ,

Color
@iD-

Volume
lEE aE GEItr

LI
Field Measurements

E.C, Temperature
Giffioficm) DegreeTf

pH
(unlls)

/oti 2-s
tovd 4.i t3'

ct{
hqo
Lqq
bq/

19.o
6t-7

(o /. 7-

6/. o

z5
L

tsD 6'f

lo-Z z'\
b .  t L

,  - tr.p ,2 tc

)1,-L/* Arr"'

4 nrai"^ra

/ Drar"urrd

Purge Method
. - /

2" Bladder Pump ' Bailer Well Wizard
Submersible Pump - Cenerifugal purnp _Dipper
Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Samnle Method

-2" Bradd.erpu-r ,/"ou",
,Surface Sampler _ Dipper

WellWizard
Fultz Pump

Coovctsion Facrors

&lorren lnto

3.0
4,0
6.0

1.140

4.5@
8.1tr,
laz0

Orbic

o0123
o@18
0.049t
0.0873
0.t963

Crllft
0.091E
0.1612
0.3612
0.6528
t.4@0

0.3475
0.6178
13900
2.47t0
s.5500.

FL of WaEr
Lbr6q, iach
Cubic feet
Gsll,onr

I.rrcher

t,btsg.in. 0.4335
FL of Watct
Gellonr
Li!! s
Mcrcrs
Centimctcrs

23410
7.4800
3.?850
0.30048
z.seoo 

/./ \J _

Project [ame/ No:.l

-1  
Signature: (/).-g J='tkC:--

Volll|lrs hr Unir l,cog6 Scbdrd Wdl C|siry Di!'lc&rt
Volue. Pcr Udt lrat6

wdl c"i"8



Groundwater Sampling Field Log
projecrr@yxo;Jt? -,!uins,g "&tcJ.-Jdfi Lab1D.: 6oe z 6 |

HOEXTER CONSULTING
E- to - rc':Ze t{

I

Clienu I ft ntr
ProjectManagert f\-E- $--"*f Surnpt"Lo"uii*fr.n@ 

|Sampler: \\<s(+ I F-rr\(k StartTime:
CasingDiamctef @4inch_6inctr 

-E[!i-
_ l : . - t

Peetloflvglqe-e0l 9.t catcurared pursed Votume: lt sJ- 
I

Dcnth t^ wqrpr ffe'r\. rt- / L . ^ '/--

Fptlto_water(feer): lE_/C Aduat purged Votume ;t+-
saipteoepru(reeD; 

* 
;:'-t:",'"tu'LLe 
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|

Fierd Measrrements 
i"o 5'1 /v"/ 

'

I
Volume pH E.C. Temperarure Color
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I
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y' 
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submersible Pump - cenerifugal pump - Dipper - orher t
Pneumatic Displacement pump

Samnte Method t

-2"Bladderpump /r*", 
-wellwizard / r"*"uod t

. surface sampler - Dipper -Fultz pump - other r

..=,t
/ \  1 ^  t  -  -sigou*. lJ)--3 *'tkC-

u"o.o *, go1r."gth &lrc&d rv.[ c|tilg Direerco 
*nwrcioo Facro* I

I
.-.--_ . Vduoc Por Unit Lragrh To Convcn Into Muliblvwdl Crdar qrbic
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HOEXTER CONSULTING

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

CA

E- to - lc-zclc-

Sample Location/I.D.:
Start Time:

4 inch_ 6 inch _ Other:

Calculared Purged. Volume:?,3 L 7 "-(Actual Purged Volume /,2

Projecr
Client:
Project Manager: .

Depth of Well (feer):
Depth to Water (feet):
Sample Deptb (feer):

llme Lum

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperaure
(iiffiifrm) DesreEsT-

1 2 /

11{
/oqq

/o{D

j i-
2D. a6

pH
(urulsj

Color
Tisuil-

. /
L-ek 5.! ftA

Volume
Gdr.r

loLl 1^f 2^l

6r".*ir'L
rs rc-'l
' ,

(e.o

, ^  t
\orJ 6 /

6o.{

G.3V

6,qt

L.ve
(o"r t

'i-a^

lo?'> t

tfi -6
legT /p ? \

1 \

z-\--

. - *
2" Bladder Pump ' Bailer
Submersible Pump - Cenerrifugal pump _Dipper
Pneumatic Displacement Pump

-2'BladderPump

Sampte Method

,,/^ .,Bai.ler

- Well Wizard

We ll Wizard
Fultz Pump

Codvcraio! Factoas

ToConvcn Ino

4 o"dirurra

/ Drairurd
Surface Sampler - Dipper

r.140 0.3fi5
zwr 0.6t78
4.5@ 1.3900
E.l07 2.4710
lE.2A0 5.5600.

FL of Wrtcr
Lbl6q, inch
Cubi. fccr
Glllonr
FEcr
Incher

Lbt5q.in.0.4335
. Ft- of Watcr

Gallont
Litc.s
Mclcr!
Cenrimc|.15

2.3w0
7.4800
3.7850
0.30048
2.5400 L, , r

t Iw - )

LabI.D.: , oo t
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0,0218
0,049r
0.0rr3
0.r963
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HOEXTER CONSULTING

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Start Time:

t
I

Clietru -
Project Manager: ,
Sampler:
Casing

Sample Deprh (feet):

Volume
ffie aE" GE-'r
r-.!:'
! tL
I  \ \ q

I \  L7

t?. j_
t t Q
O  t '  r

"r-
bL/" /
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L'

Color
Tisuelf

^0--(z\t 4
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1

, tru-
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I
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T
I
I
I

L qqs
/ogL

IOLLI

t<t lL(

Purge Method
. . /

2" Bladder Pump ' Bailer
Submusible Pump Cenerifugal pump _ Dipper
Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Samote Method

t /^  , ,

, - t Asigtam.[rJ +'LkG

vobor| prr ulir r -grh Sclacd Wcll C*;"g Dirocrcn
Voluoo Pcr Uuir largrlr

WcUC.d.t e$ic

2" BladderPump
Surface Samoler

Bailer
- Dipper

- Well Wizard

We 11 Wizard
Fultz Pump

/D"dirurrd
Other

/ D"drrurra

z.3oro I
?.4800

iim'n", _ al

E- to-Ic-ze r{

_6inch_ Other: T
Calculared Purged Volume: 7.ot s /
Acrual Purged volume T- 

It . tz y-( /d
Field Measurements

E.C. Temperalure
@Fiisfcm) DegreesT-

LabLD.: 0ootB

Depdt of Well (feet): Lo
Deprh ro Warcr(feetl: TF

,t
-r-

(-

pH
(unrts)

---

b.  tv

@
b.7L
6.lc

Conwrsioo Faeor:

F! of Wsr.t
Lb5/Sq. inch
Cubic fect
Callons
Fce!
Inchc:

Lbdsq.in. 0.4335

C:llons
Liters
Mcters
Ccntimerers

GrUfi
0.09t8 0,0123 t,140

0.018 2.027
0,0491 4.560
0.08?3 8.19,
0.1963 18.240
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HOEXTER CONSULTING
E- to - Ic:ze Ie--

LabI.D.: O dO t?

Sample Location/I.D,: HU, - 7
Stan Time:
6 inch Other:

Calculated Purged. Volume: /o. oZ
Actual Purged Volume Z3-

z. \ 1,.f

?.)- z-)-

(t ,rI I

( ^ . t 4  7

a.5o
c.sD1 J,(>

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
(umnovcm) Deglees F

Lt.q
bL.L

b L.Y

c a -  I

z.tL r..( /lJ

Color
Tisutl)-

d.fu)'J,ju^

, / ^ . .
I  laa l r^ r ra . l

/ 
D"dr"urd

Voluea Plr UDit tlogrb &lcacd Wdl Cui4 Dlan ren
Voluoo pcr Udt t .it6

Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump Other

z3n0
7.48co
3.7850
03m4E
t t* 

Hw -7

Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project lfane/ No:.:
Clicnu l)-
Project Manager: ,
Sampler: _
Casing

Depth of Well (feet): 3>
Deptb to Warer (feet): / L,\-L
SanpleDepth(fecO: I

Volume pH
rime aE' Gil)- Gii$-I

tw
r -rt V'

-r
| ' J | v

qs7

4z)

7l-
lot

punge Method
. - /

2" Bladder Pump - Bailer Well Wizard
Submersible Pump Cenerifugal pump _ Dipper
Pner'-, tic Displacement Pump

Samole Method

-2" Bladderpump /"uu*
-Surface Sanpler - Dipper

Convercioa Fncon

F! of W.rrt
Lbr/Sq. irch
Cubic fc.t
Gallonr
Feer
Inchq

Lbt5q.in. 0.4335
- FL ofwaEr

GsUont
Ulcri
Mclcrs
Cendmc!crs

Ci
t < 0.0123 t.l4o 0.3475

zw 0.6178
4,56(} 13900
8.trt 2.47t0
l&240 5J600.

Wcll."rh8



Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project l$ne/ No:._
Clienu l)-
Project Manager: ,
Samfleri
Casing Diameter:

Deptl of Well (feel): Zo
Depth to Water (fee}: ,q.6r
Sample Depth (feet):

-l l()
ft ntl

HOEXTER CONSULTING

4 inch_ 6 inch _ Orher:

I
I

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
(ffi"'oFfcm) Degrees-f-

) [2 l-

{qr

4u>
r{qo

<q.1/

6a5

t l '3
br2.L/

Submersible Pump - Cenerifugal Pump _Dipper
Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Sample Method
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Purge Method
. . ' /

2" Bladder Pump r Bailer

2" BladderPump
Surface Sampler

? \

4

4o"drrura- Well Wizard

Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

\  2 . 1

/n"ai"ura
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I

I

3.0

0.09tE
0.1632
0.39r2
0.6528
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4.0
6.0

G$ic

0.0123
0.02.t8
0.0491
0.09r3
0. t963

1.t40 03475
z,gn 0.6178
4.5@ 13900
8.lO? 2.i1710
1E.240 5.5600.

lf*'i?;:"" 23no I
G.lloni ?.4800
Lir!ru 3.7650

[11i,1","., 3iffi' q..-, _ rl

E- to - Ic-ze ta

LabI .D . :  oD lc2c>
Date: ]IftETSil-
Sample Location/I.D.: HV -7

Start Time:

Calculated Purged Yohne: /o, ?4
Actual Purged Volume ,tr- f
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Color
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HOEXTER CONSULTING

Calculared Purged Yotwrle:7.Y Sol/
Actual Purged Volume '"d'

o.qt.-/  /r , . /
J /

nlI
! ' _-luniE)-

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
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I
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\2 ./- |
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v1. \)

(Ut -

2" BladderPump
Surface Samoler

Bailer
Dipper

/ 
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Fultz Pump
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Groundwater Sampling Field Log
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l l0 Second Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTiCAL INC. I Tclephone : e?5-798-1620 Fax 925:798't622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Torreya Courl

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Froject ID: #E-10-1C-261C;
1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled: 12112198

Date Received: 12,/14/98

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 12114/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 1 2 I | 4/98

12/22198

Dear David;

Enclosed are:

I.). the results of 9 samples lioru your #E-10-lC-261C; 1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA projecl

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. Mccampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, ser.rice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to *'orking with you again.

I
I
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I

Yours trul>
/ / ' .,/>././_/".,. /

Edward Hamiltofl Lab Director

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
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[ _ | I l0 Second Avenue Sourh, #D7. pacheco, CA 94553-5560
4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I relephone: e2s-is1-t620 Far: e25-798-t622

Lg I htpr/w$v.mccamobell.com E-marl: main@mecampbell-com

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-lC-261C;
1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled: l2112l98

Date Received; l2114/98

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extacted: l2l15-l2l 16/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/ 15-12116198

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Votatil€ Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602j Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) merhod CCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client lD Matix rPH(ef MTBE Benzene Tolueng
Ethylben-

zene Xylenes 70 Resovery
SuEogate

00093 MW-l 39,000,a,h ND< 1500 3000 100 1400 5700 95

00094 MW-2 290,a ND<I I 2 l 0.'76 l 0 l 9 100

00095 MW-3 l900,bj ND 1 . 8 0.78 78 42 99

00096 MW-4 3500,a l  l 0 1500 l 9 l 4 102

00097 MW-5 I1,000,a ND<660 400 120 '7 40 480 96

00098 MW-6 2500,a ND<160 230 I O 92 t 10 97

00099 MW-7 5000,a ND<190 640 43 200 5 5 1 0 1

00100 MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 103

00101 MW-9 3400,a ND<78 160 l 4 220 210 95

ReponDg Lrmrt unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting

l imit

50 tglL 5.0 0.5 0.5 0,5 0.5

S L0 mgkg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0,005 0.005

+ water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe sanples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sanDles in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SFLP extracb
in ug/L

' cluttered chrornatogDm; sanrple peak coelutes vith surrogate peak

'The following descriptions of the TPH chronstogram are cursory in nature and Mccarpb€ll Analytical is not rcsponsible for their
interpretationi a) unmodified or weak)y modificd gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range conPounds arE significan(aged
gasoline?); c) liShter Sasoline mnge compounds (the rnost mobile fraction) arc significant; d) gasoline mnge cofttpounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are siSnificant; biologically alt€red gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be dedved from gasoline (?); f;
one to a few isolated peaks present; 8) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighEr than water immiscible
shecn is presentl i) liqujd sample that contains greater than -5 vol. o/o sediment; j) no recogflizable patt€m.

DHS Certification No. 1644 / /.,/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Dtector



I l0 S€cond Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I relephone : e25-798-t62o Fax | 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
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Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1C-261C;
1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA

Date Sampl€d: l2l12198

Date Received: 12114/98

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: l2/14-l2l17 /98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 121 1 5 -l2l L7 /98

Petroleum Oil & Grease (wilh Silica Gel Clean-up) *

EPA methods 413.1, 90?0 or 9071; Standard Metho& 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*

00093 MW-l 67,h

00094 MW-2 ND

00095 MW-3 ND

00096 MW-4 ND

00097 MW-5 ND

00098 MW-6 ND

00099 MW-7 ND

00100 MW-8 ND

00101 MW-9 ND

R€porting Limit unless othcrwise
staGd; ND meaas not detected above

the reponing limit

5 mgi L

S 50 mg/kg

* water sarhples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracl\ in
mgL

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present;i) liquid sanple thatcontains geater thah -svol. o/o sedifirent.

DHS Certification No. 16,14 //,/ Eawara gamilton, Lab Director
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I l0 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I Telephone : 925-?98-1620 Fax 925-'198-t622

http://www.mccamobellqom E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Hoexter Consultilg

Engineering Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1C-261C;
1970 Serninary, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled: 12l12198

Date Received: 12114/98

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted; 12/ | 5 -12 | | 6198

Client P.O: Date Analyzed; l2l 15-12/16198

EPA method 60I or 8010
Lab ID 00093 00094 00095 00096
Client ID MW-l MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Matrix

Compound Concentration 
-

Bmmodichloromethane ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3-5
Brcmoformlo) ND<2.5 ND ND ND<1.5
Bronrcmethaie ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3-5
Carbon Tetrachlondei') ND<2-5 ND ND ND<1.5
Chlorobenzene ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3.5

Chloroethane N82.5 ND ND ND<3.5

2-Chloruethyl vinyl Ether''' Nrx2.5 ND ND ND<1.5
Chlorofom ('r N12.5 ND ND NT)<3.5

Chloromethane ND<2.5 ND ND NIXl.5

Dibromochloromethane NI)<2.5 ND ND ND<J.5
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene

'7.4 ND ND l 8
I ,3 -Dichloroberzene ND<2.5 ND ND
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 ND ND 4.8
Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND<2,5 ND ND ND<1.5

1,1-Djchloroethane NTX2-5 ND ND ND<3.5

I ,2-Dichloroethane ND<2,5 t6 0.51 ND<1.5

I ,l -Dich loroethene ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3.5

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 26 9.4 0.82 150

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 ND ND

I ,2-Dichloropmpane ND<2.5 ND ND<3.5

cis I ,l - Dic hloropropene ND<2.5 ND ND N83.5

trans 1,3 -Dichloropropen€ ND<2.5 ND ND NTX3.5

Methylene Chlonde''' ND<2.5 ND ND ND<4.5

I ,1 ,2 2-Tetrachloroetha[e ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3,5

Tetrachlorocthene ND<2.7 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 NF4,5

l,l,l -Tnchloroethane ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3.5

,l 2-Tnchlorc€thane ND<2,5 ND ND ND<3.5

Trichloroethene ND<2_5 7.5 ND t 2
Tichlorofluoromethane ND<2.5 ND ND ND<3.5

Vinyl Chloride(3) ND ND

% Recovery Sunogate l l 0 99 t02 103
Commenls I ,h

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ugll, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe

Reponing lirnir unless otherwise statedi wate/TCLP/SPLP exrscls, ND<0.sug/L; soils and sludges, ND<5u9,4€t wipes, NBo.2uglwipe

ND means no! detected above the reporting limiti N/A means anallte not applicable to this snalysis

(b) tribromornethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) tnchloromethane; (0 dichloromethane; (g) chlotoethe$el O) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is presentl (i) liquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
orsanic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 /// fdnaraftamilton, Lab Director



!. I I l0 Second Avenue Southr #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

4$ McC A'\IPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. | . . relephone: e25-7e8-1620 Fa'< : s2s-1s8-1622
fl I http://www.mccampbell.com E-rnail: main@mccampbell.com
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Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Toreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1C-261C;
1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA

Date Sampled: l2112198

Date Received: l2l14/98

Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 12 | 1 5 -121 1 6198

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12 / | 5 -121 | 6198

Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab ID 00097 00098 00099 00100
Client ID MW-5 MW.6 MW-7 MW-8
Matnx

Compound Concentration'
Bromodichloromethane ND<l.0 ND ND<2.0 ND
Bromofolmlo) ND<I,O ND ND<2.0 ND
Bromomelhane ND<1.0 ND ND<2,0 ND
Carbon Tetrachlonde''' ND<I.0 ND ND<2,0 ND
Chlorobenzene ND<I.O ND ND<2.0 ND
Chloroethane t .4 ND ND<2.0 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ethed"r ND<1-0 ND ND<2.0 ND
Chloroform ("1 ND<I,O ND ND<2.0 ND
Chloromethane ND<l_0 ND ND<2.0 ND
Dibmmochloromethane ND<I.O ND ND<?,0 ND
| ,2 -Dichlorobenzene 2.0 ND 2.2 ND
I ,3 -Dichlorobenzene ND<1.0 ND ND<2.0 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<1.0 ND ND<?,0 ND
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<1.0 ND Nk2.0 ND
,l-Dichloroethane ND<I.O ND ND<2.0 ND

I ,2-Dichloroethane l . l 1 .5 NX2.0 ND
,l-Dichloroethene ND<1.0 ND NIX2.0 ND

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 3.7 8.4 97 3.4
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1.0 ND ND<2.0 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<1.0 ND ND<2.0 ND
cis 1 ,3 -DichloropropeDe ND<l.0 ND ND<2.0 ND
trans | .3-Dichloropropen e ND<1.0 ND ND<2.0 ND
Methylene Chloride!" ND<1.0 N D NIX2,5 ND
L . I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< L0 ND NIX2,O ND
_lltrachloroethene

ND< L5 ND<1.0 ND<3,5 4.8
l , l , l  -  l i ich loroethane ND<1.0 8 .9 NIX2.0 ND
I , ! ,2-Trichlorocthane ND< 1.0 ND ND<2,0 ND
Trichloro€thene ND<1.0 ND Nr2.0
Trichlorotluoromethane ND<1.0 ND N12.0 ND
Vinyl ChlorideG' 5.8 ND NIX2.O ND

9/o Recovery Sunogate 106 104 102 98
Corrments I

. waler and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts arc report€d in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug,&g, wipe samples in uywip€

Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<.5u9/L; soils and sludges, ND<sug/kg; wipes, Nfxo.2uglwipe

ND means not detect€d above the rcporting timit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromom€than€; (ci letrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroerhoxy) €thede; (e) hichlo.omethane; {0 dichloronetbane; (g) chloroethene; O) a
lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) Iiquid sample that contains greater than -5 vol, % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
orsanic content.
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DHS Certification No. 1644 ,t',1 Edwald Hamilton, Lab Director
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[- _ | I lO Second Av€nue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-5560
6$ McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I relephone: e2s-1s8-162o Fax : e25-le8-1622

Lf I http://wwvr'.mccampbell.com E-mail; marn@mccampbell.com

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Toreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-IC-261C;
1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA

Date Sampl€d: 12l12198

Date Received: l2114198

Cli€nt Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: t2/ 1 5 -12/ 16/98

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: lZt l5-l2l16198

EPA method 601 or 8010

Lab lD 00101
ClintID MW-9
Matrix

Compound Concenfation'
ND

Brornofom'") ND
Bromomethane ND
Carbon Tetrachloride(') ND
Chlorobmzme ND
Chloroethane ND
2{hlomethyl Vi yl Ethert'/ ND
Chloroform r") ND
Chloromethane ND
Dibromochloromethane ND
I ,2 -Dichlorobenzene 0.70
I ,3 -Dichlorobenzme ND
I ,4-Dichlorob€nzene ND
Dichlorodifl uoronEthane ND
l,l -Dichloroethane ND
l r-Dichloroethane 0.53
,l -l)lchloroethme ND

cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 1 .9
nans | ,2 - Dichloroethene ND
1.2-Dichloropmpane ND
cis 1,3-Dichloropmpene ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND
Mcthylene Chloride{'r ND
l , 1 ,2"2-Tetrachloroelhane ND
Teh-dchLoroethene Nr l .0
I ,1,1-  lhchloroethane ND
I ,l ,2 -Tnchl oroethane ND
Trichloroethene ND
Trichloro0uoromethane ND
Vinyl Chloride'3r ND

% Recovery Sunogate 103
Comrnents

+ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil rnd sludge samples in uglkg, wipe sanples in ug/wipe

Reponing limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP/SPLP extracts, ND<o.sugll-; soils and sludges, ND<5ug^€; wipes, ND<O.2uglwipe

ND heans not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anal)1e not applicabte !o thjs analysis

(b) tribromornethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloro€thoxy) ethene; (e) trichlorornethan€; (f) dichlorornerhane; (g) chloroethene; (h) a
lighter than water immiscible she€n is present; (i) liquid sanrple lhat contains greater than -5 vol. % sediment; (j) sanple diluted due to high
orcanic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 //r' EdwardHarnilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
I  l0 2nd Avenue South. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925.798.1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

D a t e :  7 2 / 1 5 /  9 8 Matri.x: WATER

Analyte
Concent ra t ion

Sample
( # 0 0 0 7 1 )  M s

r m g / L )

MSD

|  *  paaar rpr r r

Amount
Sp iked

RPD

TPH (gas  )
Benzene
Toluene
Ethy l  Benzene
Xylenes

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

9 2  . 2
9  . ' 7

L 0  . 2
1 0 . 0
3 0 . ' 7

9 2  . 1
9  . ' 7

1 0  .  o
1 0  . 0
3 1 . 0

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0

0 . 0
2 . 0
0 . 0
1 - 0

9 2 . 2  9 2 . ' 1
9 7 . O  9 1  . O

1 D 2 . O  1 0 0 . 0
1 0 0 . 0  1 0 0 . 0
1 0 2 . 3  1 0 3 . 33 0 . 0

TPH (d iese l  ) 0 . 0 1,5 0 r -09 1 0 8

TRPH
(o i  1  a  g rease  )

0  2 3 8 1 0  2 3 5 4 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 o  . ' 7

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I

23 '7  0  0

= {rls

1 M S

-canple)  , /  amounr spiked x 100

l , lSD) /  ( f ls  + MSDI x ? x 1C0
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
I  l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798.1620 Fax: 925.798.1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

D a t e : 1 )  / ' l < l o a - r 1 l 1 e l o a Matrix: WATER

a - n ^ E n F 1 5 F i  ^ h ( ug /  LJ

MSD

? Recovery
A]]alyte

(#99964)  MS
Amount
sp iked

Trishloroethene

Chlorobenzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

1 0  . 3
9 . 3
9 . 1 -

1 0 . 1 L 0 . t -

1 0 . 0
1 0  . 0
1 0  . 0
L 0  . 0

1 0 3

q l

1 0 L

9 5
q ?

10 l -

2 . L
2 . 2
0 . 0

Benzene
Tol-uene
Chlorobz  (P ID )

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

I
I

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

I
I
I
I
T

I  Rec.  = lMs -  Sanple)  /  amoun! gpiked x too

RPO -  {MS -  MSDr  /  1MS + MSD)  x  2  x  lOO

I
I
I
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
I  l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94553

Tele: 925-?98-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8O1O/8020/EDB

Date : Matrix: WATER

t
I
I
I
I

ArIalyte

a - n - - n F r 5 F i  ^ h  / r , ^ / I  \

samp 1e
ft99964) MS MSD

Amount
Spiked

D D N

Trichloroethene
EDB
Chlorobenzene

Benzene
To.Luene
ChLorobz (P1D )

0 . 0  1 0 . 3  1 0 . 6
0 . 0  9 . 3  9 . 5
0 . 0  9 . 1  9 . 3
0 . 0  1 0 . 1  1 0 . L

1 0  . 0
1 0  . 0
1 0  . 0
1 0 . 0

1 0 3
9 3
9 t

1 0 1

t -06
9 5
9 3

L 0 1

2 . 9
2 . r
2 . 2
0 . 0

t
I

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

T
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

t  Rec .  =  /MS samDle i  /  amounc sDiked x  100

R P D  =  I M S  r 4 S D )  /  ( M s  +  M s D )  x ? x 1 0 0
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